Resolution No. 36468

Establish a Sustainable City Government Partnership to set goals, objectives and performance measurements for sustainable practices to be considered by all bureaus and City Council in decision making.

WHEREAS, the City of Portland has a long-standing commitment to stewardship, prosperity, and efficiency both in its internal practices and in community-wide initiatives; and

WHEREAS, many bureaus have demonstrated exemplary leadership in pursuing sustainable practices in their operations; and

WHEREAS, previous coordinated resource efficiency measures have resulted in considerable cost savings for City government, including \$18 million in energy bill savings since 1992 through City Energy Challenge projects, with more than \$2.3 million in savings in 2005-06 alone; and

WHEREAS, significant opportunities remain to build on existing bureau efforts and to foster a collaborative City-wide effort to integrate environmental, economic and social sustainability into municipal operations; and

WHEREAS, the City has adopted resource conservation and sustainability policies that would be further supported and strengthened by the Sustainable City Government Partnership, including:

- 1990 Energy Policy (Ordinance No. 162975),
- Sustainable City Principles (Resolution No. 35338),
- Local Action Plan on Global Warming (Resolution No. 35995),
- City of Portland Green Building Policy (Resolution No. 35956),
- Sustainable Procurement Strategy (Resolution No. 36061),
- · Sustainable Paper Use Policy (Resolution No. 36146), and
- Toxics Reduction Strategy (Resolution No. 36408); and

WHEREAS, the Bureau Innovation Project (BIP) Implementation Team has reviewed and approved the BIP #18 Sustainable City Government Partnership working group's recommendations (see Attachment A) for the creation of a coordinated City-wide sustainability effort.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Portland City Council acknowledges the work that has been done to date by many of the City of Portland bureaus to implement resource conservation and efficiency practices and programs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Portland City Council adopts the Sustainable City Government Partnership to set specific goals, objectives and performance measurements to be used by all bureaus and City Council in decision making; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that City bureau directors are directed to:

- Appoint a bureau Sustainability Liaison who has direct access to bureau management decision makers and has experience or skills in developing or implementing strategic plans, and
- Adopt, implement and update a bureau specific sustainability plan and progress report, and
- · Contribute to an annual City-wide sustainability report on progress; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Office of Management & Finance (OMF) and the Office of Sustainable Development (OSD) are directed to work with bureau directors, and their Sustainability Liaisons, to implement the Sustainable City Government Partnership and to report progress to City Council annually; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Sustainable Development Commission is directed to review the bureau sustainability plans and the City-wide annual report and provide recommendations to City Council.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution will become binding City policy upon adoption and shall be included in the Portland Policy Documents.

Adopted by the Council: DEC 2 0 2006

Prepared by: Sara Culp

GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy Combon 1960

Mayor Tom Potter Commissioner Sam Adams Commissioner Randy Leonard Commissioner Dan Saltzman Commissioner Erik Sten

December 19, 2006

Agenda No.

RESOLUTION NO. 36468

Title

Establish a Sustainable City Government Partnership to set goals, objectives and performance measurements for sustainable practices to be considered by all bureaus and City Council in decision making (resolution).

INTRODUCED BY	DEC 1 5 2006			
Mayor Tom Potter Commissioner Dan Saltzman Commissioner Erik Sten Commissioner Randy Leonard Commissioner Sam Adams	Gary Blackmer Auditor of the City of Portland			
Affairs ON Satham A	By: Deputy			
Finance and Administration Poter Sc	For Meeting of:December 20, 2006			
Utilities Jon Meller (For SA)	ACTION TAKEN:			
Works Erik Sten / 28				
BUREAU APPROVAL				
Bureau: Mayor Tom Potter				
Commissioner Sam Adams Commissioner Randy Leonard	·			
Commissioner Dan Saltzman				
Commissioner Erik Sten Prepared by Date	*			
Michele Crim December 13, 2006				
Budget Impact Review:				
CompletedNot Required				
Include in PPD: _X Yes No				
Filename: BIP #18 Council resolution final.doc				
Bureau Head: Mayor Tom Potter				

AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	E .			YEAS	NAYS
Consent	T.C. 9:30 Regular X	Adams	Adams		
NOTED BY		Leonard	Leonard	1	
City Attorney		Saltzman	Saltzman	\	
		Sten	Sten	/	
		Potter	Potter	V	